
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

7 September 2020 
 

In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will be a virtual 
meeting. 

 
Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

 
A meeting of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held 
on Tuesday, 15 September 2020 at 10.00 am as a Virtual - Online Meeting via 
Microsoft Teams for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows: 
 
Members of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee and officers of 
the County Council supporting the meeting will access the meeting via Microsoft 
Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following link: 
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=551&MId=5604&Ver=4 

where a live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors N H Pepper (Chairman), A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, 
K J Clarke, Mrs K Cook, Mrs P Cooper, Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby, 
A H Turner MBE JP, L Wootten and R Wootten 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk%2FieListDocuments.aspx%3FCId%3D551%26MId%3D5604%26Ver%3D4&data=02%7C01%7CEmily.Wilcox%40lincolnshire.gov.uk%7C1daea9d721644bcdb80a08d83acf52b3%7Cb4e05b92f8ce46b59b2499ba5c11e5e9%7C0%7C0%7C637324009399862975&sdata=caLmsNTaC3ZfILTSUWviV%2BxUUblbdW3EsJzh%2F912rvk%3D&reserved=0




PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on the 28 July 2020  
 

5 - 12 

4  Minutes of the meeting held on the 17 August 2020  
 

13 - 14 

5  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and 
Chief Officers  
 

 

6  Heritage Service Update  
(To receive a verbal report from William Mason, Head of Culture, 
on a Heritage Service Update)  
 

Verbal 
Report 

7  Animal Health and Welfare Enforcement within Trading 
Standards  
(To receive a report from Mark Keal, Trading Standards 
Manager, Safer Communities, and Barbara Ward, Principal 
Trading Standards Officer, Safer Communities, on a review of 
the delivery of Animal Health & Welfare (AH&W) enforcement 
within the Trading Standards Service in Lincolnshire) 
 

15 - 22 

8  Integrated Risk Management Plan 2020-2023  
(To receive a report from Mark Baxter, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
on the Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Service Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP) to cover the period 2020 to 2023 which 
is being presented by the Executive on the 6 October 2020. The 
views of the Scrutiny Committee will be reported to the Executive 
as part of the consideration of this item)  
 

23 - 232 

9  Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme  
(To receive a report by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, which 
provides the Committee with the opportunity to consider and 
comment on the content of its work programme for the coming 
year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focussed where it can be of 
greatest benefit) 
 
 
 
 

233 - 236 

 

 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Nick Harrison 

 
Direct Dial 01522 553787 

 
E Mail Address nicholas.harrison@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 28 JULY 2020 
 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR N H PEPPER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors W J Aron, K J Clarke, Mrs K Cook, Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby, L Wootten 
and R Wootten 
 
Councillors: R D Butroid, Dr M E Thompson, C N Worth and B Young attended the 
meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Les Britzman (Chief Fire Officer), Louise Egan (Library and Heritage Client Lead), 
Will Mason (Head of Culture), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Jade Sullivan (LSCB 
Audit and Policy Officer), Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer) and Tim Joyce 
(Area Manager) 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor A N Stokes.  
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2020 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 March 2020 be  approved 
as a  correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
4     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND CHIEF OFFICERS 
 

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman extended his thanks to Timothy Brennand, 
Senior Coroner for Lincolnshire who was leaving the Council to take up a Senior 
Coroner post in Manchester West.  

 
The Chairman also congratulated Paul Smith who was due to become the Acting 
Senior Coroner for Lincolnshire for a minimum period of twelve months.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 JULY 2020 
 
The Chief Fire Office informed the Committee that Diane Coulson, the Assistant 
Director for Public Protection had been seconded to the Covid-19 recovery group. As 
a result, Sara Barry
[...]
to have a tri-service training 
building on site at South Park however this was restricted with the finances 
available.  

   The Committee commended the new Tri-Service Operational station at South 
Park, particularly with it being a flagship building that would lead the way for 
others.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the progress of the Blue Light Collaboration programme be noted.  
 
6     BLUE LIGHT COLLABORATION PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Area Manager – Lincolnshire Fire and 
Rescue which provided a progress update on the Blue Light Collaboration 
Programme which was agreed in 2015.  
 
Members were advised that the Blue Light Collaboration programme was a range of 
projects to enable collaborative working between Lincolnshire Police, Lincolnshire 
Fire and Rescue and the Ambulance service.  
 
The Committee were informed that the shared headquarters between Lincolnshire 
Police and Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue had been completed in 2017 and the shared 
control room facility with Lincolnshire Police had been completed in March 2020.  
 
The South Park complex was formally completed in February 2020 and the site was 
now fully operational. It was noted that South Park had been a complex project, 
however despite the challenges faced it had been badged as a great success and 
was a flagship of collaboration for Lincolnshire throughout the country.  

Page 7



4 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 JULY 2020 
 
 
Members also received an update on the Wider Estates and Wider Integration and 
Interoperability projects.  
 
Members were referred to Appendix A for a financial breakdown of the programme. 
 
Members considered the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
 

  Officers clarified that they did not have a blueprint to work towards when 
building the South Park centre and the facility remained a flagship across the 
county as it was designed from scratch and the fi
[...]
gies between some operational teams that existed.  

  Officers felt that it may have been beneficial to have a tri-service training 
building on site at South Park however this was restricted with the finances 
available.  

   The Committee commended the new Tri-Service Operational station at South 
Park, particularly with it being a flagship building that would lead the way for 
others.  

 

Page 8



5 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 JULY 2020 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
 That the progress of the Blue Light Collaboration programme be noted.  
  
 
7     PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Scrutiny Officer, which invited the 
Committee to consider and comment on its work programme for the coming year.  
 
Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 
Tuesday 15 September 2020 the following reports were scheduled:  
 

  Lincolnshire Registration and Celebratory Service Annual Report   

 Animal Health and Welfare Review  

 Heritage Service Update  

 Adults Reoffending Performance 
 
The full work programme was detailed within the report.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the work programme be noted.  
 
8     RESPONSE TO DOMESTIC ABUSE IN LINCOLNSHIRE 

 
Consideration was given to the Community Strategy Safety Co-ordinator – Domestic 
Abuse lead, which provided the Committee with an overview and update of the work 
that was being undertaken in relation to Domestic Abuse within Lincolnshire, 
especially in light of COVID-19.  
 
Members were advised that on average over the last four years there had been over 
10,000 domestic abuse incidents reported to Lincolnshire Police each year, of which 
£6500 were standard risk incidents; around 25% were graded as medium risk and 
8% were high risk. Since the introduction of the Statutory Domestic Homicide 
Reviews in April 2011 there had been 17 cases involving 25 deaths that have met the 
criteria 
[...]
ff and re-deployed staff into 
areas that needed the most support.  

  Members were advised to call 999 if they believed somebody was in 
immediate danger as a result of domestic abuse. However, if no immediate 
danger identified and but Members were concerned they were encouraged to 
contact EDAN Lincs to be directed to the right channels of support.  

  The EDAN Lincs contact details were available on their website.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report be noted.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.00 pm 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  1 

 
 PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 17 AUGUST 2020 
 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR N H PEPPER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), C J T H Brewis, K J Clarke, C R Oxby and  
R Wootten   
 
Councillors: L A Cawrey and Dr M E Thompson attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Sara Barry (Acting Assistant Director - Public Protection), Les Britzman (Chief Fire 
Officer), Nick Harrison (Democratic Services Officer), Sophie Reeve (Assistant 
Director - Commercial), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) and Emily Wilcox (Democratic 
Services Officer)  
 
9     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors W J Aron, K Cook, C J Lawton and L 
Wooten.  
 
It was reported that, under Regulation 13 of the Local Government Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulation 1990, Councillor C J T H Brewis had been appointed as 
a replacement member for Councillor K Cook, for this meeting only. 
 
10     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
11     CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED: 
  

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
following agenda item had not been circulated to the press and public on the 
grounds that it was considered to contain exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended. The press and public would be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of Item 4 of the agenda.  
 
 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17 AUGUST 2020 
 
12     POST MORTEM AND MORTUARY FACILITIES CONTRACT 

 
Consideration was given to an exempt report on behalf of Les Britzman, Chief Fire 
Officer which sought approval to extend the post-mortem and mortuary facilities 
contract which was being considered by the Executive Councillor for Culture and 
Emergency Services on between 18th and 22nd August 2020.  
 
Members discussed the report and a number of comments were noted.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the recommendations, as set out in the exempt report, be approved and the 
comments made be passed on to the Executive Councillor for Culture and 
Emergency Services in relation to this item.   
 
The meeting closed at 10.35 am 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
 

Policy and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report on behalf of Les Britzman,  
Director of Fire & Rescue and Public Protection 

 

Report to: Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 15 September 2020 

Subject: 
Animal Health And Welfare Enforcement within Trading 
Standards 

Decision 
Reference: 

 Key decision? No  

Summary: 

This report provides a review of the delivery of Animal Health & Welfare 
(AH&W) enforcement within the Trading Standards Service in Lincolnshire. 
 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Committee are invited to consider and comment on the 
contents of this report and the delivery of Animal Health & Welfare work within 
the Trading Standards Services. 
 

 
1. Background 

 

1.1 County councils, metropolitan boroughs and unitary authorities in England 

have a statutory duty to enforce a range of legislation relating to the health and 

welfare of farmed animals. Powers are provided under the Animal Health Act 

and European Communities Act (to be converted into domestic legislation 

when the UK leave
[...]
ffecting AH&W in Lincolnshire, allowing control measures to be put in 

place to control the risks. 

Regular contact has been maintained with the local APHA office throughout 

the year, resulting in a sharing of information and intelligence, joint working 

and the pooling of resources where necessary. 

3.4 CONTINGENCY PLANNING 

 
No changes to the animal disease contingency plans were made in this period. 

The contingency plan for dealing with farmed livestock in the event of severe 

flooding was updated in May 2019, and this Service contributed to the review 

and updates.  

 
3.5 DEVELOPING AND MAINTAINING OFFICER COMPETENCY 

 

The AH&W work carried out by the Service is a relatively small part of the 

Trading Standards work as a whole, and it is estimated that it is delivered by 

2.5 FTE.  

 

There are currently 22 officers who hold qualifications in AH&W and are 

authorised to carry-out AH&W enforcement. The majority of these officers are 

accredited as Trading Standards Practitioners by the Chartered Trading 

Standards Institute. To retain Practitioner status Officers must complete a 

minimum of 20 hours CPD training annually, this includes AH&W training.  

 

Having a number of officers qualified and competent in this area maximises 

resilience and flexibility in delivering services should the need arise, such as in 

a disease outbreak situation. 

 

4. Conclusion 

 

4.1 The Trading Standards Service has developed a programme of AH&W 

enforcement based on the principles of the AH&W Framework Agreement to 

ensure that it is:   

 

 Responsive and accountable to local communities; 

 Focused on high risk activities to make best use of limited resources; 

 Recognises why national consistency is important for businesses, the public 

and to protect against animal disease; 

 Delivers controls in a way that supports European and international trade 

agreements; 

Page 21



 

 Promotes collaborative working with other local authorities
[...]
ed 
Risk Management Plan (IRMP) to cover the period 2020 to 2024.  
 
This decision is due to be considered by the Executive on the 06 October 2020. 
The views of the Scrutiny Committee will be reported to the Executive as part of 
the consideration of this item. 
 
 

Actions Required: 

To consider the attached decision report and to determine whether the 
Committee supports the recommendations to the Executive and to agree any 
additional comments to be passed to the Executive in relation to the Integrated 
Risk Management Plan 2020-2024. 
 

 

1. Background 
 
The full Executive report is attached at Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

 
2. Conclusion 

 

Following consideration of the report, the Public Protection and Communities 
Scrutiny Committee is requested to consider whether it supports the 
recommendations in the Appendix 1and whether it wishes to make any additional 
comments to the Executive. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 

 

3. Consultation 
 
a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

Yes 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

An EIA has been carried out and is included in the body of report and IRMP 
documents. 

 
 
 

4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix 1 
 

Integrated Risk Management Plan 2020-2024 (I020764) 
 

 
 

5. Background Papers 
 
This report was written by Tim Joyce, who can be contacted on 07799110491 or 
tim.joyce@lincoln.fire-uk.org. 
 

 
 

Page 24



Appendix 1 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of Les Britzman,  
Director of Fire, Rescue and Public Protection 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 06 October 2020 

Subject: Integrated Risk Management Plan 2020-2024  

Decision Reference: I020764 

Key decision? Yes  
 

Summary:  

The report provides a full update on the work to develop a newly constructed 
Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) covering the period up to April 2024 
and seeks approval of the IRMP and associated documents including the 
Community Risk Profile and five supporting Framework Documents for: 
 

 People 

 Response 

 Prevention & Protection 

 Resourcing 

 Evaluation 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

 
That the Executive:-  
 
1) Approves the Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Service Integrated Risk 

Management Plan (IRMP), to cover the period 2020 to 2024 in the form of 
the documents attached at Appendices A to H of this Report; and 
 

2) Approves the publication of the IRMP (and associated frameworks) with 
immediate effect. 

 
 

Alternatives Considered:  

 
Not to approve the IRMP.  This would place the County Council in breach of its 
responsibilities under the Fire and Rescue National Framework for England 2018 
and would have a detrimental impact on future inspections of the Lincolnshire Fire 
and Rescue by the Her Majesty’s Inspector of Constabularies and Fire and 
Rescue Services (HMICFRS). 
 

Page 25



Reasons for Recommendation: 

The adoption and publication of an IRMP is a requirement of the Fire and Rescue 
National Framework for England 2018 and allows the Service to focus its plans 
and resources on the basis of a thorough assessment of the risks facing its 
communities. This assessment, The Community Risk Profile, is produced following 
engagement with those communities.   
 
Due to the effects of the pandemic the timeframe for publication of an IRMP has 
been extended.  As such this proposal enables the extension of the IRMP to 2024, 
which enables the Council to comply with the requirement that an IRMP must 
cover at least a three year period.  
 
Significant work has been undertaken to modernise the approach to risk profiling 
and the subsequent resourcing to risk concepts. This version of the IRMP is an 
improvement in terms of concept, accessibility to members of the community and 
the county's ability to understand how we aim to mitigate the main risks we face. 
 

 
1.  Background 

 
1.1 Section 21 of the Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004 requires the Secretary of 

S
[...]
O 
DECISION 

DOCUMENTS 
TO BE 
SUBMITTED 
FOR 
DECISION 

HOW AND WHEN TO 
COMMENT PRIOR TO 
THE DECISION BEING 
TAKEN 

RESPONSIBLE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
AND CHIEF OFFICER 

KEY 
DECISION 
YES/NO 

DIVISIONS 
AFFECTED 

          

 

P
age 236


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 28 July 2020
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on the 17 August 2020
	7 Animal Health and Welfare Enforcement within Trading Standards
	8 Integrated Risk Management Plan 2020-2023
	7.0 Appendix 1 - IRMP FINAL
	Appendix A - CRP
	Appendix B - IRMP
	Appendix C - LFR People Framework 2020-24
	Appendix D - LFR Response Framework 2020-24
	Appendix E - LFR Prevention and Protection Framework 2020-24
	Appendix F - LFR Resourcing Framework 2020-24
	Appendix G - LFR Evaluation Framework 2020-24
	Appendix H(a) - IRMP 2020-23 - Consultation report
	Appendix H(b) - IRMP 2020-23 - Consultation
	Appendix H(c) - IRMP 2020-23 - Consultation feedback

	9 Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 15 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR N H PEPPER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, K J Clarke, Ms K Cook, 
Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby, L Wootten and R Wootten 
 
Councillors: R D Butroid, Dr M E Thompson and C N Worth attended the meeting as 
observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Sara Barry (Safer Communities Manager), Mark Baxter (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), 
Nick Harrison (Democratic Services Officer), Ben Illsley ((Lincolnshire Fire and 
Rescue)), Tim Joyce (Area Manager), Mark Keal (Acting Trading Standards 
Manager), Will Mason (Head of Culture), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) and Barbara 
Ward (Principal Trading Standards Officer) 
 
13     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
14     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
15     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 28 JULY 2020 

 
A supplementary document had been published and issued to the Committee on 8 
September which included an amended set of minutes for the meeting of 28 July 
2020. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held 28 July 2020 (as amended and circulated in a 
supplementary agenda pack) be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

16     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 17 AUGUST 2020 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held 17 August 2020 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
17     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND CHIEF OFFICERS 
 

There were no announcements. 
 
18     HERITAGE SERVICE UPDATE 

 
The Committee received a verbal report from the Head of Culture, on an update on 
the Heritage Service. Following a question from the Chairman it was reported that a 
verbal report instead of a written report was being given at the meeting due to the 
fluidity of the discussions taking place on some of the issues and the timing of 
sensitive conversations and he commented on the impact of Covid-19 on some of the 
work being undertaken. 
 
Members were reminded that at a meeting of the Executive on 3 September 2019, 
consideration had been given to a report from the Executive Director – Place, on the 
results of a public consultation on the Council's Heritage Service and had sought 
approval for a series of recommendations relating to proposed changes to the 
Service. Approval had been given to the Heritage Service to move to a more 
commercial approach to attract greater income and make the Heritage Service as 
financially self-sustaining as possible.  At that meeting it had been noted that the 
County Council would look for the receipt of a sustainable business case from a third 
party to run the Usher Gallery by no later than 31 October 2019. The Head of Culture 
reported that discussions were still on going and that whilst to date no sustainable 
business case, or alternative model had been provided by any third party, 
conversations were ongoing with the City of Lincoln Council with regards to the future 
of the gallery. The Usher Gallery is owned by the City of Lincoln Council, and was 
currently leased by Lincolnshire County Council.  
 
At the Executive meeting approval had also been given to serving notice on English 
Heritage in October 2019 to terminate the lease of Gainsborough Old Hall in October 
2020, with Lincolnshire County Council ceasing to manage and operate the Old Hall 
in October 2020. The Head of Culture reported that the majority of English Heritage 
staff had been furloughed due to Covid-19 and discussions on an operational plan 
had therefore been impacted by this. English Heritage had recently notified 
Lincolnshire County Council that the Old Hall would not be opening on 1 November 
2020 and was unlikely to open before the summer of 2021 at the earliest. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that staff had been working in challenging conditions 
due to the impact of Covid-19 and had come up with some innovative solutions for 
the provision of the service and a message of thanks was recorded.  
 



3 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

15 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

(Councillor Clarke joined the meeting at this point) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the update be noted; 
2. That a written update report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
19     ANIMAL HEALTH AND WELFARE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TRADING 

STANDARDS 
 

The Committee received a report and presentation from the Trading Standards 
Manager, Safer Communities, and the Principal Trading Standards Officer, Safer  
Communities, on a review of the delivery of Animal Health & Welfare (AH&W) 
enforcement within the Trading Standards Service in Lincolnshire. County Councils, 
in England had a statutory duty to work with local communities to help them comply 
with laws that were aimed at preventing the spread of animal disease and protecting 
the welfare of animals. Work had been focused on the following areas: disease 
control; animal by-products; high risk activities such as transportation and markets 
and rendering plants; animal welfare such as failure to provide treatment and 
prevention of unnecessary suffering. 
 
The report and presentation included details of the number of complaints and 
referrals relating to animal health and welfare, the number of inspections of premises, 
developing and maintaining officer competency and on regional and national 
collaborations. 
 
The Trading Standards Service had developed a programme of enforcement based 
on the principles of an AH&W Framework Agreement to ensure that it was: 
responsive and accountable to local communities; focused on high risk activities to 
make best use of limited resources; recognition of  why national consistency was 
important for businesses, the public and to protect against animal disease; delivered 
controls in a way that supported European and international trade agreements; 
promoted collaborative working with other local authorities, delivery partners and 
industry. 
 
Members considered the report and as part of the discussions the following points 
were made: 
 

 The Committee thanked the officers for the comprehensive and interesting 
report. 

 The Council had a statutory duty to investigate complaints regarding farm 
animals and the RSPCA would investigate complaints involving domestic 
animals. The Council had good relationships with partners and it was noted 
that the RSPCA would normally refer any complaints they received about farm 
animals to the appropriate Council.  

 The County Council had 22 qualified generalist officers with varied experience. 
Other neighbouring Councils may employ specialist officers. 



4 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

 The complaints received were from a mixture of sources including the public 
and other agencies. Information was on the County Council website on how to 
raise concerns. 

 It was unclear what the effect of Brexit would be on the service if there was no 
deal, however the service was continuing business as usual for now. It was 
possible that there may be changes regarding import/export regulations as 
well as to pet passports. Possible transportation delays following Brexit were 
another possibility. Once the situation was clearer then planning would 
commence and advice would be issued. 

 The service had adopted a mixture of announced and unannounced site visits 
largely depending on the previous history of the business. If issues were found 
then there would be regular follow up visits. 

 A Task Group was looking at the transportation to slaughter of pregnant 
animals and concerns would be raised with the industry to ensure checks on 
farms and on transport.  

 It was confirmed that there were regulations governing the transportation of 
animals in terms of feed, water and travelling conditions. 

 The majority of Lincolnshire was at present a low risk area for Bovine TB and 
there had been no planned badger culls to date although this situation was 
subject to change. Trading Standards were not involved in the licencing or 
enforcement of badger culls. Bovine TB was the greatest animal health threat 
that England faced today, and work was being prioritised in Lincolnshire to 
ensure that farmers and other livestock keepers were aware of, and compliant 
with, the ever changing rules and regulations.  

 In some areas of Lincolnshire badger carcasses were being tested for Bovine 
TB. In high risk areas, cattle were tested for Bovine TB before being 
transported and again 60-120 days after arriving at their destination. This gave 
assurance to members who had concerns about the transportation of livestock 
from high to low risk areas of the country. 

 It was confirmed that any vehicles used for the transportation of rendered 
materials should be leak proof and that any spillages should be reported to the 
Council and a possible breach of regulations would be investigated. 

 Wildlife parks were licensed by District Councils, however the County Council 
may undertake some inspections of premises, particularly as Animal By-
Products were often used as feed. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be received and that the Animal Health and Welfare work being 
undertaken by Trading Standards be endorsed. 
 
20     INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 2020-2024 

 
The Committee received a report from the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, on the 
Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Service Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) to 
cover the period 2020 to 2024 which was being presented by the Executive on the 6 
October 2020. The views of the Scrutiny Committee would be reported to the 
Executive as part of the consideration of this item. 



5 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

15 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
The report provided a full update on the work to develop a newly constructed 
Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) covering the period up to April 2024 and 
sought approval of the IRMP and associated documents, including the Community 
Risk Profile and five supporting Framework Documents for: people, response, 
prevention and protection, resourcing and evaluation. The adoption and publication 
of an IRMP was a requirement of the Fire and Rescue National Framework for 
England 2018 and allowed the Service to focus its plans and resources on the basis 
of a thorough assessment of the risks facing its communities.  
 
Members discussed the report, and during discussion the following points were 
made: 
 

 The Committee welcomed the comprehensive report and presentation on 
the Integrated Risk Management Plan 2020-2024 and its proposed 
publication. Also welcomed was a regular review of the progress and 
outcomes of the Plan and that its review through the scrutiny process. 

 It was confirmed that this would be a 'live' plan and be updated when 
necessary. 

 It was noted that risk slightly increased at certain points in the year and 
specific reference was made to university term times. 

 Members were disappointed at the response rate to the consultation on the 
fire service and it was noted that the service was looking at new ways of 
engagement with the public and partners to enable better response rates in 
the future. This included those members of the public for whom English was 
not their first language. It was suggested a low response rate could indicate 
that the public were generally satisfied with the service. 

 It was noted that response times in very rural areas were lower and it was also 
noted that these areas were often classified as lower risk areas. 

 The County risk profile information was particularly welcomed for giving 
information on what the main risks were and that resources were matched to 
these in the most appropriate parts of the County. 

 Reference was made to the processes for raising concerns and support 
available for any staff members who felt that they were subjected to bullying 
and harassment. 

 Work was on going with agencies and other partners to identify trends in the 
statistics, particularly in relation to incidents relating to drink, drugs and the 
use and manufacture of illegal cigarettes. 

 The report should use the term 'fire stations' where appropriate and not 
'stations'. 

 
(Councillors Mrs C Lawton and Mrs K Cook gave their apologies for the remainder of 
the meeting)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Committee supports the recommendations to the Executive, as set 
out in the report on the Integrated Risk Management Plan 2020-2024; 



6 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

2. That a summary of the above comments be passed on to the Executive as 
part of its consideration of this item. 

 
21     PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Scrutiny Officer, which invited the 
Committee to consider and comment on its work programme for the coming year. 
The full work programme was detailed within the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and an update report on domestic abuse be scheduled in for 
a future meeting. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.08 pm 


